equity shares of the Company during the 6 (Six) months preceding the Relevant Date.
The Proposed Allottee has affirmed that the said allottee has not sold any equity
shares of the Company during the 6 (Six) months preceding the Relevant Date.

2. Object of the issue: The proceeds of the preferential issue of Warrants will be
utilized by the Company for meeting the long term working capital requirements and
general corporate purposes.

3. Intention of Promoters / Directors / Key Management Personnel to subscribe to

the preferential issue:

Mr. Vinay Kumar Chawla, and Mr. Krishan Kumar, Directors of the Company has not
participated/subscribed to Equity Warrants. The existing promoters’ and
management team will continue to remain in the management of the Company.

Further, the composition of the present Board of Directors is not expected to undergo
any change.

4. Shareholding Pattern before and after the issue of shares involved in the

present resolution is as below:

S.No. Category Pre-issue shareholding
as on 30.07.2019

Post issue Shareholding

No. of
Equity
Shares
held

% of
shareholding

No. of
Equity
Shares
held

% of
shareholding

A. Promoters Shareholding
1.  Indian Promoters
 a)Individual 19538305 38.33 19638305 32.20
  b)Bodies Corporate 0 0 780000 1.28
2. Foreign Promoters 0 0 0 0
 Sub Total (A) 19538305 38.33 20418305 33.48
B. Public Shareholding
1. Institutional Investors
 a)Mutual Funds 0 0 0 0
 b)Venture Capital Funds 0 0 0 0
 c)Alternate Investment

Funds
0 0 0 0

 d)Foreign venture Capital
Investors

0 0 0 0

 e)Foreign Portfolio
Investors

0 0 0 0

 f)Financial
Institutions/Banks

0 0 0 0

 g)Insurance Companies 0 0 0 0
 h)Provident Funds/Pension

Funds
0 0 0 0

 Any Other Sub Total
(B)(1)

0 0 0 0

2 Central
Government/Statement
Government(s)/ President
of India

0 0 0 0

 Sub Total (B)(2) 0 0 0 0

3. Non –Institutions
a) i.)Individual Shareholders

holding nominal share
capital up to `2.00 lakhs

12083170 23.70 12083170 19.81

 ii)Individual Shareholders
holding nominal share
capital in excess of `2.00
lakhs

12034295 23.61 14704295 24.11

b) NBFCs Registered with RBI 0 0 0 0
c) Employee Trusts 0 0 0 0
d) Overseas

Depositories(Holding
DRs)(Balancing figure

0 0 0 0

e) Any Other:
 i)Trusts 0 0 0 0
 ii)Alternate Investment

Fund
0 0 0 0

 iii)Non Resident Indians
repeat

75014 0.15 75014 0.12

 iv)Clearing Members 803839 1.58 803839 1.32
 v)Non Resident Indian Non

Reparable
12006 0.02 12006 0.02

 vi)Bodies Corporates 6433371 12.62 12883371 21.14
 vii)IEPF 0 0 0 0
 Sub Total (B) (3) 31441695 61.67 40561695 66.52
 Total Public Shareholding

(B)=(B1+B2=B3)
31441695 61.67 40561695 66.52

C Non Promoter-Non Public
Shareholders

1. Custodian/DR Holder 0 0 0 0
2 Employee Benefit Trustee

(Under SEBI(Share based
Employee
Benefits)Regulations,2014

0 0 0 0

 Total Non Promoter-Non
Public Shareholder
(C=C1+C2)

0 0 0 0

 Grand Total (A+B+C) 50980000 100 60980000 100

Note: The pre-issue shareholding pattern has been prepared based on the shareholding
pattern of the Company as on 30.07.2019. The Post issue shareholding pattern has been
arrived at considering the following:

a. Conversion of 880000 Equity Warrants which are proposed to be issued pursuant to

this resolution to Promoters and Promoters Group and,

b. Conversion of 9120000 Equity  warrants which are proposed to be issued pursuant to

this resolution to Non-Promoters.

5. Proposed time within which the Preferential Allotment shall be completed:

As required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the allotment of the Equity Warrants
on preferential basis will be completed within a period of 15 days from the date of
passing of the Special Resolution. Provided that where any approval or permission by
any regulatory or statutory authority for allotment is pending, the allotment of the
Equity Warrants shall be completed within 15 days from the date of receipt of such
approval or permission.

6. Identity of proposed allottee(s), percentage of expanded capital to be held by
them:

There will not be any change in the management control of the Company on account
of this proposed preferential allotment except change in the shareholding pattern as
well as voting rights

S.No. Name of the

Allottee
Ultimate
Beneficial
Owners

Pre-Issue Equity
Holding

No. of
Warrants to
be allotted

Post issue Equity
Holding(after
exercise of
Warrants)

   No. of
Shares

%  No. of
Shares

%

1.  M/s Crossways
Vertical Solutions
Private Limited

Ms. Preeti
Gupta and
Mr. Sunil
Kumar
Gupta

0 0 250000 250000 0.41

2.  M/s Masatya
Technologies Private
Limited

Mr.
Krishan
Kumar

0 0 780000 780000 1.28

3.  M/s P-net Solutions
Limited

Mr.
Abhishek
Kumar,
Mr. Gopal
Mittal,
Mr. Gurdas
Kalra,
Ms. Sunita
Arora,
Ms.

334385 0.66 2000000 2334385 3.83

Vanisha
Arora,
Mr. Vinay
Arora,
Mr. Vivek
Arora

4.  M/s Reurja Solutions
Private Limited

Mr. Vinay
Kumar
Chawla

0 0 300000 300000 0.49

5.  M/s SBC Exports
Limited

Mr. Govind
Ji Gupta

0 0 1500000 1500000 2.46

6.  M/s SBC Finmart
Limited

Mr. Govind
Ji Gupta

0 0 600000 600000 0.98

7.  M/s SBC Infotech
Limited

Mr. Govind
Ji Gupta

0 0 500000 500000 0.82

8.  M/s SBC Micro
Finance Limited

Mr. Govind
Ji Gupta

0 0 350000 350000 0.57

9.  M/s Sygnific RD
Solutions Private
Limited

Mr. Vinay
Kumar
Chawla

1910779 3.75 250000 2160779 3.54

10.  M/s Vipul Finvest
Limited

Mr. Anil
Ram

0 0 450000 450000 0.74

11.  M/s VKC Corporate
Solutions Private
Limited

Mr. Vinay
Kumar
Chawla

3391021 6.65 250000 3641021 5.97

7. Lock In Requirements:

The shares to be allotted on preferential basis shall be subject to lock-in as per
applicable SEBI regulations in this regard.

8. Issue Price:

The warrants will be issued at a price (including premium) not lower than the
minimum price as stipulated in Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

9. Auditors’ Certificate:

M/s. A.C. Gupta & Associates, Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of the
Company have certified that the preferential issue is being made in accordance with
the requirements contained in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2009. A copy of the